

## CITY MANAGER'S REPORT AGENDA ITEM REOUEST FINANCE DEPARTMENT

TO:

Ed Lavallee, City Manageha

THROUGH:

Linda Senne, Finance Director

FROM:

Peter Boers, Procurement Manager

DATE:

December 21, 2016

**MEETING DATE:** January 10, 2017

SUBJECT:

Approval of Contract with A2 Group, Inc. in the amount of

\$440,112 for City of Venice Parking Lot, Site 3

#### **Background:**

At the request of the Engineering Department, Procurement has solicited sealed bids for Invitation to Bid, ITB 3047-16, City of Venice Parking Lot, Site 3 Re-bid. On November 22, 2016, seven (7) bids were received.

Upon evaluation of the bids staff recommends award to A2 Group, Inc., of Port Charlotte, Florida, as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of \$440,112.09. A Notice of Intent to Award was issued on December 13, 2016.

The Engineering Department has reviewed the bid responses and concurs with this recommendation.

#### Requested Action:

Approval of the attached contract with A2 Group, Inc. in the amount of \$440,112.09 and grant authorization for the Mayor to execute the contract.

#### **City Attorney Review:**

The City Attorney has reviewed this document and finds no legal objections.

#### Risk Management Review:

The Risk Manager has reviewed this document and finds no risk management objections.

#### Funds Availability (account number):

Funds appropriated in the One-Cent Sales Tax Fund for Fiscal Year 2017

Cc: Kathleen Weeden, City Engineer James Clinch, Assistant City Engineer

Attachments

## PARKING AREA #3 - LOCATION MAP











# CITY OF VENICE 401 W. Venice Avenue Venice, FL. 34285

### NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

**BID NUMBER: 3047-16** 

BID TITLE: CITY OF VENICE PARKING LOT SITE 3, RE-BID

DUE DATE AND TIME: NOVEMBER 22, 2016 AT 2:00PM

#### **RESPONDENTS:**

Company Name	City	County	Base Bid Price	Alternate A	<u>Total</u>
A2 Group, Inc.	Port Charlotte, FL	Charlotte	\$423,391.10	\$16,720.99	\$440,112.09
Douglas N. Higgins, Inc.	Ann Arbor, MI	Washtenaw	\$597,998.50	\$24,960.00	\$622,958.50
Gator Grading and Paving, LLC	Palmetto, FL	Manatee	\$502,987.43	\$23,151.00	\$526,138.43
Leisure Construction, Inc.	Palm Harbor, FL	Pinellas	\$440,590.70	\$15,938.00	\$456,528.70
Magnum Builders	Sarasota, FL	Sarasota	\$445,692.42	\$16,477.02	\$462,169.44
Preferred Materials	Tampa, FL	Hillsborough	\$585,376.99	\$23,022.00	\$608,398.99
Stage Door II, Inc.	Apopka, FL	Orange	\$482,228.45	\$13,981.00	\$496,209.45

**AWARD:** Lowest responsive and responsible bid, Total Base Bid plus City selected alternates. **RESULTS:** A2 Group, Inc., having submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid is recommended for award.

By:	143	Date:	12/13/	14
	4 7 1			

Peter A. Boers, Procurement Manager